

EXHIBIT 9

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MONIB ZIRVI, MATTHEW LUBIN,
MARIA KEMPE and NORMAN GERRY,
Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No 18-CV-7003-JGK

JAY T. FLATLEY, ILLUMINA. INC.,
DAVID R. WALT, STEPHEN P.A. FODOR,
KEVIN GUNDERSON, JIAN BING FAN,
MARK CHEE, ROBIN M. SILVA,
AFFYMETRIX d/b/a as a part of
THERMO FISHER SCIENTIFIC,
JOHN R. STUEPLNAGEL,
APPLIED BIOSYSTEMS
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO THE MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT BY DEFENDANT FODOR**

KOLMAN ELY PC

Timothy M. Kolman
414 Hulmeville Ave.
Pennel, PA 19047
(215) 750-3134

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Monib Zirvi, Matthew Lubin,
Maria Kempe and Norman Gerry*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. DEFENDANT FODOR IS INTEGRAL PART TO THE CONSPIRACY TO MISAPPROPRIATE AND EXPLOIT PLAINTIFFS' TRADE SECRETS	2
III. LUBIN HAS STANDING TO SUE FODOR	5
IV. PLAINTIFFS CAN PLEAD A DTSA CLAIM AGAINST FODOR	6
V. CONCLUSION	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Henneberry v. Sumitomo Corp. of Am.,
532 F. Supp. 2d 523 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....5

Barbara v. Marinemax, Inc.,
No. 12-CV-0368 (ARR), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 171975 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3,
2012)6

Faulkner v. Arista Records LLC,
602 F. Supp. 2d 470 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....6

Great Lakes Press Corp. v. Froom,
695 F. Supp. 14406

Merck Eprova AG v. ProThera, Inc.,
670 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....1

Mercurio v. City of New York,
758 F.2d 862 (2d Cir. 1985).....1

St. John’s Univ. v. Bolton,
757 F. Supp. 2d 144 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....5

Other Authorities

U.S. Patent No. 6,156,501.....2, 4
